DUS , a constant, represents ABC-USA’s depreciation expenses of ($0.5mm) each quarter for a
total of ($2.0mm) for the upcoming four quarters.

Step 3:  Scenario generation
The scenarios generated from Example 9.1 through Example 9.4 using the VECM forecasts are
used. As discussed in Example 9.4, Step 3, the market rate scenarios for the various foreign ex-
change rates, gold prices, and interest rates reflect the historical correlations of these market rates
and prices.

Sec. 9.1 Illustrating the CorporateMetrics approach 93

CorporateMetrics Technical Document RiskMetrics Group

Step 4:  Valuation
By calculating ABC-USA’s pre-tax earnings EUS for each of the 10,000 market rate scenarios for
quarterly JPY/USD rates, U.S. 3-month interbank rates, and gold prices, we obtain the distribution
of 12-month earnings shown in Chart 9.15. The 95% confidence level earnings is $10.3mm, or
$2.06 per share.

Chart 9.15
Distribution of ABC-USA 12-month earnings—total market risks
10,000 trials

Step 5:  Risk computation
ABC-USA’s budget rates and target pre-tax earnings are calculated below.

ABC-USA: Pro Forma Income Statement

Consolidated
($000s)

4Q
1998

1Q
1998

2Q
1999

3Q
1999

Total
4 Qtrs

Revenue

Revenue US 14,000 14,035 14,035 13,965 56,035

Revenue Japan, ¥000s 200,000 199,800 199,800 200,200

Budget rate, (¥ per $) 140 142 145 150

Revenue Japan 1,429 1,407 1,378 1,335 5,548

Total Revenue 15,429 15,442 15,413 15,299 61,583

Expenses

Gold purchase, Troy oz. 5,000 5,004 5,004 4,979

Budget rate, USD per oz. (300) (300) (300) (300)

Gold expense (1,500) (1,501) (1,501) (1,494) (5,996)

General expense (10,000) (10,000) (10,000) (9,900) (39,900)

Transaction gain/loss (41) (20) (29) (46) (136)

Interest expense (731) (731) (731) (731) (2,925)

Depreciation (500) (500) (500) (500) (2,000)

Total expenses (12,772) (12,753) (12,762) (12,671) (50,957)

94 Chapter 9. Examples

CorporateMetrics Technical Document RiskMetrics Group

Given ABC-USA’s target earnings of $10.6mm (or $2.13 per share) and 95% confidence level earn-
ings of $10.3mm, ABC-USA’s EaR due to consolidated market risk is $317,000, or $0.06 per share.

By combining the results shown above, we can construct a summary risk report of ABC-USA’s mar-
ket risks as shown in Table 9.4, which summarizes EPS contributions versus EPSaR by risk cate-
gory.

The diversification benefit of the portfolio of exposures is the difference between the total risk and
the simple sum of the component risks. As shown, the component EPSaR is $0.08 for each risk

[…]

[9.13] ,

where

EUS represents the pre-tax earnings of ABC-USA, given by Eq. [9.11], and
ESA represents the pre-tax earnings of XYZ, given by Eq. [9.12].

Step 3:  Scenario generation
The scenarios generated in Example 9.1 through Example 9.6 are used. As discussed in
Example 9.4, Step 3, scenario generation for foreign exchange rates, gold prices, and interest rates
takes into account the historical correlation of these market rates and prices.

Step 4:  Valuation
By calculating ABC’s earnings for each of the 10,000 market rate scenarios for quarterly JPY/USD
rates, ZAR/USD rates, U.S. 3-month interbank rates, and gold prices, we obtain the distribution of
12-month earnings as shown in Chart 9.18. The 95% confidence level earnings is $12.3mm, or
$2.46 per share.

E EUS ESA+=

100 Chapter 9. Examples

CorporateMetrics Technical Document RiskMetrics Group

Chart 9.18
Distribution of ABC’s 12-month earnings—total market risks
10,000 trials

Step 5:  Risk computation
ABC’s budget rates and target pre-tax consolidated earnings are calculated below.

ABC Corporation:  Pro Forma Income Statement

Consolidated
(USD 000s)

4Q
 1998

1Q
1998

2Q
1999

3Q
1999

Total
4 Qtrs

Revenue
Revenue US 14,000 14,035 14,035 13,965 56,035
Revenue Japan 1,429 1,407 1,378 1,335 5,548

Revenue S. Africa, ZAR 000s 7,500 7,425 7,388 7,388
Budget rate, ZAR per USD 6.0 6.0 5.8 5.5

Revenue S. Africa 1,250 1,238 1,274 1,343 5,105
Total Revenue 16,679 16,680 16,687 16,643 66,688

Expenses
Gold expense (1,500) (1,501) (1,501) (1,494) (5,996)
General expenses (10,000) (10,000) (10,000) (9,900) (39,900)

Expense S. Africa, ZAR 000s (4,000) (3,960) (3,940) (3,940)
Expense S. Africa (667) (660) (679) (716) (2,722)
Transaction gain/loss (41) (20) (29) (46) (136)
Interest expense (731) (731) (731) (731) (2,925)
Depreciation, USA (500) (500) (500) (500) (2,000)

Depreciation, S. Africa, ZAR 000s (500) (500) (500) (500)
Depreciation, S. Africa (83) (83) (86) (91) (344)
Total expenses (13,522) (13,496) (13,527) (13,478) (54,024)

Pre-tax Earnings 3,156 3,184 3,159 3,164 12,664

EPS (5,000,000 shares) (USD) $ 0.64 $ 0.64 $ 0.63 $ 0.63 $ 2.53

Sec. 9.1 Illustrating the CorporateMetrics approach 101

CorporateMetrics Technical Document RiskMetrics Group

Given ABC’s target earnings of $2.53 per share and 95% confidence level earnings of $2.46 per
share, ABC’s EPSaR due to firmwide exposure to market risk is $0.08.

By combining the results shown in the above examples, we can construct a summary risk report of
ABC’s market risks as shown in Table 9.6. Targeted earnings versus EPSaR by risk category are
summarized.

As discussed in Example 9.5, ABC’s exposures, when combined, have a significant diversifications